

Docket No. 16-56418

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation,
TRANSAMERICA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
and TRANSAMERICA ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida corporation,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JACLYN SANTOMENNO, KAREN POLEY and BARBARA POLEY,
all individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Case No. 2:12-cv-02782-DDP-MAN · Honorable Dean D. Pregerson, District Judge*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN D. BOYLE
SHANNON BARRETT
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300 Telephone

CATALINA J. VERGARA
CHRISTOPHER B. CRAIG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
(213) 430-6000 Telephone

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Transamerica Life Insurance Company,
Transamerica Investment Management, LLC, and
Transamerica Asset Management, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. TRANSAMERICA WAS NOT A FIDUCIARY AS TO THE AMOUNT OR MANNER OF WITHDRAWING ITS FEES	1
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Defend the District Court’s Holding That Plan Service Providers Are Fiduciaries With Respect to the Negotiation of Their Own Compensation Terms.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Theories For TLIC’s Fiduciary Status Are Wrong And Cannot Be Adjudicated On A Class-Wide Basis	5
1. Plaintiffs Must Show That TLIC “Exercised” Discretionary Authority As To Fees, Not Just That It “Had” Such Discretion	7
2. TLIC Did Not Exercise Fiduciary Authority In Withdrawing Its Fees From Plan Assets	9
3. TLIC Did Not Exercise Fiduciary Authority In Determining The Amount Of Its Fees	12
a. TLIC’s right to adjust separate account fees on advance notice did not create fiduciary status	12
b. TLIC’s right to alter the menu of investment options it brings to market did not create fiduciary status	16
c. TLIC’s use of fees to pay for plan-level services did not confer fiduciary status.....	17
II. WITHDRAWING FEES FROM PLAN ASSETS AS DIRECTED BY INDEPENDENT PLAN FIDUCIARIES IS NOT A PROHIBITED TRANSACTION.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Agree That A Fiduciary Engages In A Prohibited Transaction Only When It Uses Its Fiduciary Control Or Authority Over Plan Assets To Extract Its Own Fees, And TLIC Did Not Use Fiduciary Control Or Authority To Withdraw Fees From Plan Assets.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs Misread Barboza, Which Merely Confirms That A Fiduciary Engages In A Prohibited Transaction When It Uses Its Fiduciary Authority To Withdraw Fees From Plan Assets	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of § 406(b) Would Provide No Benefit To Plan Participants And Would Adversely Impact All Stakeholders in Retirement Services	23
III. ERISA EXEMPTS INSURERS FROM PROHIBITED-TRANSACTION LIABILITY WHERE THEY RECEIVE REASONABLE COMPENSATION IN CONNECTION WITH MANAGING A SEPARATE ACCOUNT INVESTMENT	24
A. Section 408(b)(8) Applies To § 406(b) Transactions	25
B. Section 408(b)(8) Precludes Plaintiffs’ Prohibited-Transaction Claim, So Long As TLIC’s Fees Are Reasonable	26
IV. INDIVIDUAL ISSUES PREDOMINATE WITH RESPECT TO THE TIM/TAM EXCESSIVE-FEE CLAIM	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enters.</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters</i> , 2012 WL 3151679	22
<i>Barboza v. California Ass’n of Professional Firefighters</i> , 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 26
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007)	26
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997) (Br. 26).....	8
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>McLemore v. Regions Bank</i> , 682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 12
<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. Of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	25, 26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8).....	25, 26, 27
 Other Authorities	
DOL Adv. Op. No. 96-15A, 1996 ERISA LEXIS 27 (Aug. 7, 1996).....	26
DOL Adv. Op. No. 2005-09A, 2005 WL 1208696 (May 11, 2005).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 9301289, pt. 1 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....	27
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(1).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(2).....	20
